
 

 
 
 
 
 

DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. DP001289 
 

1362132 BC LTD 
Name of Owner(s) of Land (Permittee) 

 
337 ROBSON STREET 

Civic Address 
 
 

1. This development permit is issued subject to compliance with all of the 
bylaws of the municipality applicable thereto, except as specifically varied or 
supplemented by this permit. 

 
2. This development permit applies to and only to those lands within the 

municipality described below, and any and all buildings, structures and other 
developments thereon: 
 
Legal Description: 
 
LOT 1, SECTION 1, NANAIMO DISTRICT, PLAN EPP87077 
PID No. 030-718-830 
 

3. The land described herein shall be developed strictly in accordance with the 
following terms and conditions and provisions of this permit and any plans 
and specifications hereto which shall form a part thereof. 
 
Schedule A Subject Property Map 
Schedule B Site and Parking Plans 
Schedule C Building Elevations and Details 
Schedule D Landscape Plan and Details 
Schedule E Schedule D - Amenity Requirements for Additional Density 
 

4. If the landowner does not substantially start any construction with respect to 
which this permit was issued within two years after the date it was issued, the 
permit lapses. 

 
5. This permit is not a building permit, nor does it constitute approval of any 

signage. Separate applications must be made for a building permit and sign 
permit. 

 
6.  This permit shall prevail in the event of a bylaw conflict. 
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TERMS OF PERMIT 
 
The “City of Nanaimo Bylaw 2011 No. 4500” is varied as follows: 
1. Section 11.7.1  Size of Buildings – to increase the maximum permitted height 

of a principal building from 12.0m to 16.1m. 
 
The “City of Nanaimo Off Street Parking Regulations Bylaw 2018 No. 7266” is varied 

as follows: 
2. Section 7.1  Multiple-Family Dwelling Parking Table – to reduce the minimum 

required number of off-street parking spaces from 14 spaces to 12 spaces. 
 

CONDITIONS OF PERMIT 
 
1. The subject property shall be developed in substantial compliance with the 

Site and Parking Plans prepared by Beck Vale Architects and Planners Inc., 
received 2023-AUG-28 and 2024-JAN-30, as shown on Schedule B. 

 
2. The subject property shall be developed in substantial compliance with the 

Building Elevations and Details prepared by Beck Vale Architects and 
Planners Inc., received 2023-DEC-17, as shown on Schedule C. 

 
3. The subject property shall be developed in substantial compliance with the 

Landscape Plan and Details prepared by Bloom Landscape Architecture., 
received 2023-AUG-28 and 2023-DEC-17, as shown on Schedule D. 

 
4. The subject property shall be developed in accordance with the 

‘Schedule D – Amenity Requirements for Additional Density’ prepared by 
Beck Vale Architects and Planners Inc, received 2024-FEB-12, as shown on 
Schedule E, and to include the following items: 

• A letter from the coordinating professional submitted prior to building 
permit issuance outlining how the required items for additional density will 
be achieved; and 

• A letter from the coordinating professional with accompanying evidence 
submitted prior to building occupancy demonstrating that the required 
items have been provided. 

 
5. Payment of $10,000 cash-in-lieu for one of the twelve parking spaces prior to 

building permit issuance. 
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1. FIBRE CEMENT PANEL - TYPE 1
2. POURED IN PLACE CONCRETE WITH REVEAL JOINTS PAINTED
3. PREFINISHED METAL CORNICE
4. PREFINISHED METAL FLASHING
5. PREFINISHED METAL ROOF TOP UNIT SCREENING
6. PREFINISHED METAL LOUVERED PRIVACY SCREEN
7. ALUMINUM WINDOW FRAME/WINDOW
8. PREFINISHED METAL PICKET RAILING
9. MECHANICAL UNITS
10. PREFINISHED METAL OVERHEAD DOOR WITH LEXAN SLATS
11. METAL HOLLOW  DOOR - PAINT
12. FIBRE CEMENT PANEL - TYPE 2
13. FIBRE CEMENT PANEL - TYPE 3
14. DOWNSPOUTS
15. PREFINISHED HORIZONTAL METAL PANEL/TRIM - TYPE 1
16. PREFINISHED COMPOSITE BOARD  - 6'' V-GROOVE PLANK
17. CORRUGATED METAL PANEL - TYPE 1
18. OCULAR PERFORATED METAL PANEL IMAGING SCREEN WITH HINGES
19. PRIVACY FILM
20. CEDAR PLANTS, GRASS/LOW SHRUB FOR SCREENING
21. ENTRANCE SCONCE LIGHTING
22. RECESSED LIGHTING BELOW LEVEL 2 TERRACE
23. TRANSPORMER WITH HISTORIC IMAGE WRAP
24. EDUCATIONAL DISPLAY- SUSTAINABLE ENERGY MANAGEMENT
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This drawing is a copyright instrument of service and remains
the property of the Consultant.  All information shown on this
drawing is copyright material and is for use on the named
project only.  Information contained herein may not be used or
reproduced in anyway without written permission.
Drawings shall not be scaled.  The Contractor shall verify and
be responsible for all dimensions, datum, and elevations

pertinent to executing the work.  Discrepancies and variations
shall be reported to the Consultant prior to commencing
construction.  In all cases, the latest issue of the drawing shall
be used in the execution of the work.  The Contractor shall
ensure that all previous issues of this drawing are marked
"Superseded", with reference to the latest issue, and used for
reference purposes only.

All work shall conform to the latest editions of local
Building Codes, jurisdictional codes and local ordinances.
Drawing sheet numbers are prefixed as follows:
A = Architectural
S = Structural
M = Mechanical/HVAC
P = Plumbing

E = Electrical
FP = Fire Protection
L = Landscape
C = Civil
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337 Robson Street 

SCHEDULE D – TIER 1 

ADDITIONAL DENSITY REQUIREMENTS - SCHEDULE D 

1 SITE SELECTION (MIN.10) 

2 RETENTION AND RESTORATION OF NATURAL FEATURES (MIN. 8) 

3 PARKING AND SUSTAINABLE TRANSPORTATION (MIN. 10) 

9 - 16 4 BUILDING MATERIALS (MIN. 8)  A+C+D+E+H= 9 

1 - 1 A. WOOD IS THE PRIMARY BUILDING MATERIAL. YES. WOOD FRAME BUILDING. 
0 - 2 B. THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT USES SALVAGED, REFURBISHED OR 

REUSED MATERIALS; THE SUM OF WHICH CONSTITUTES AT LEAST 10% OF 
THE TOTAL VALUE OF MATERIALS ON THE PROJECT. NO. 

3 - 3 C. AT LEAST 50% OF ALL WOOD PRODUCTS USED IN CONSTRUCTION ARE 
CERTIFIED BY THE FOREST STEWARDSHIP COUNCIL (FSC), THE 
SUSTAINABLE FORESTRY INITIATIVE (SFI), THE CANADIAN STANDARDS 
ASSOCIATION - SUSTAINABLE FOREST MANAGEMENT STANDARD (CSA-
SFM), OR RECOGNIZED EQUIVALENT. YES. 

2 - 2 D. THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT USES MATERIALS WITH RECYCLED 
CONTENT SUCH THAT THE SUM OF THE POSTCONSUMER RECYCLED 
MATERIAL CONSTITUTES AT LEAST 25%, BASED ON COSTS, OF THE TOTAL 
VALUE OF THE MATERIALS IN THE PROJECT. YES. 

2 - 2 E. THE PROJECT DEVELOPER HAS SUBMITTED A CONSTRUCTION AND WASTE 
MANAGEMENT PLAN THAT, AT A MINIMUM, IDENTIFIES THE MATERIALS TO 
BE DIVERTED FROM DISPOSAL AND WHETHER THE MATERIALS WILL BE 
SORTED ONSITE OR COMINGLED. YES. 

0 - 2 F. AT LEAST 75% OF THE MATERIALS USED IN CONST. ARE RENEWABLE 
RESOURCES. NO. 

0 - 3 G. THE PROPERTY INCLUDES AN EXISTING BUILDING AND AT LEAST 75% OF 
EXISTING BUILDING STRUCTURE OR SHELL IS RETAINED. NO. 

1 - 1 H. THE DEVELOPMENT INCLUDES PERMANENT EDUCATIONAL SIGNAGE OR 
DISPLAY(S) REGARDING THE SUSTAINABLE USE OF BUILDING MATERIALS 
USED DURING CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROJECT. YES. RE: 1/DP2-1 

11 - 31 5 ENERGY MANAGEMENT (MIN. 11)  A+D= 11 

10 - 10* A. THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT MEETS AT LEAST THE REQUIREMENTS OF 
STEP 2 OF THE BC ENERGY STEP CODE AND EXCEEDS THE REQUIREMENT 
SPECIFIED IN THE BUILDING BYLAW BY ONE STEP.* YES. THE PROJECT IS 
DESIGNED FOR PART 3 BUILDING. IT IS REQUIRED TO MEET STEP 2 BUT 
PROJECT WILL MEET STEP 3.  

15*- B. THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT MEETS AT LEAST THE REQUIREMENTS OF 
STEP 3 OF THE BC ENERGY STEP CODE AND EXCEEDS THE REQUIREMENT 
SPECIFIED IN THE BUILDING BYLAW BY ONE STEP. * YES. THE PROJECT IS 
DESIGNED FOR PART 3 BUILDING. IT IS REQUIRED TO MEET STEP 2 BUT 
PROJECT WILL MEET STEP 3 

30*- C. THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT IS CONSIDERED A PART 3 WITHIN THE 
BRITISH COLUMBIA BUILDING CODE (BCBC) AND THE BUILDING MEETS THE 
MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS OF STEP 4 (NET ZERO READY) WITHIN THE BC 
ENERGY STEP CODE; OR THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT IS CONSIDERED 
A PART 9 WITHIN THE BRITISH COLUMBIA BUILDING CODE (BCBC) AND THE 
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BUILDING MEETS THE MIN. REQ. OF STEP 4 OR 5 WITHIN THE BC ENERGY 
STEP CODE.*. NO. 

1 - 1 D. THE DEVELOPMENT INCLUDES PERMANENT EDUCATION SIGNAGE OR 
DISPLAY(S) REGARDING SUSTAINABLE ENERGY MANAGEMENT PRACTICES 
USED ONSITE. YES. SIGNAGE ON THE LOBBY WALL. RE: GROUND FLOOR 
PLAN 1/DP2-1 

8 - 16 6 WATER MANAGEMENT (MIN. 8)  B+E+G+H= 8 

0 - 2 A. AT LEAST 50% OF THE PROPERTY IS COVERED WITH A PERMEABLE 
SURFACE 
AREA WHICH MAY INCLUDE A GREEN ROOF. NO. 

2 - 2 B. THE PROPOSED BUILDINGS ON THE PROPERTY INCLUDE PLUMBING 
FEATURES WHICH WILL USE 35% LESS WATER THAN THE BC BUILDING 
CODE STANDARD. YES. 

0 - 3 C. A GREEN ROOF IS INSTALLED TO A MINIMUM 30% OF THE ROOF AREA. NO. 
0 - 2 D. A LIVING WALL IS INSTALLED TO COVER AT LEAST 10% OF THE TOTAL 

AVAILABLE WALL AREA FOR THE PROPOSED PROJECT. NO. 
3 - 3 E. A NON-POTABLE IRRIGATION SYSTEM IS INSTALLED AND USED FOR ALL 

ON-SITE IRRIGATION. YES. WATER TO BE COLLECTED UNDER SLAB 
(CISTERN) AND PUMP BACK UP TO USE FOR GREEN SPACE ON TERRACE 
AND ROOF. 

0 - 1 F. A WATER EFFICIENT IRRIGATION SYSTEM (SUCH AS DRIP) IS INSTALLED. 
NO. 

2 - 2 G. THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT INCLUDES A RAIN GARDEN, CISTERN, 
BIOSWALE 
OR STORM WATER RETENTION POND ON THE PROPERTY. YES. WATER TO 
BE COLLECTED UNDER SLAB (CISTERN). 

1 - 1 H. THE DEVELOPMENT SITE INCLUDES PERMANENT EDUCATIONAL SIGNAGE 
OR A 
DISPLAY(S) REGARDING SUSTAINABLE WATER MANAGEMENT PRACTICES 
USED ON SITE. YES. SIGNAGE ON THE LOBBY WALL. RE: GROUND FLOOR 
PLAN 1/DP2-1 

7 SOCIAL AND CULTURAL SUSTAINABILITY (MIN. 8) 

8 AFFORDABLE HOUSING (MIN. 10)  
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